505097851 09/17/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5144611

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
Name	Execution Date	
SCOTT A MURRAY	03/09/2006	
KC HOLDINGS, LLC	12/28/2010	
KEVIN A WOLFF	09/17/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA		
Name: EXCEPTIONAL IP HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address: P.O. BOX 805		
City: APEX		
State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code: 27502		
Property TypeNumberApplication Number:14732452		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number:	ful, it will be sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COM		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFF		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFFAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 805Address Line 4:APEX, NORTH CAROLINA 27502		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFFAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 805Address Line 4:APEX, NORTH CAROLINA 27502ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:EXIP-PAUS0013		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFFAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 805Address Line 4:APEX, NORTH CAROLINA 27502ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:EXIP-PAUS0013NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARY MELLEROWICZ		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFFAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 805Address Line 4:APEX, NORTH CAROLINA 27502ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:EXIP-PAUS0013NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARY MELLEROWICZ		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via USPhone:919-272-6172Email:KWOLFF@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COMCorrespondent Name:KEVIN ALAN WOLFFAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 805Address Line 4:APEX, NORTH CAROLINA 27502ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:EXIP-PAUS0013NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARY MELLEROWICZSIGNATURE:/MARY MELLEROWICZ/		

source=09-17-18_EXIP-PAUS0013_Assign_Murray_to_KCtools#page1.tif source=09-17-18_EXIP-PAUS0013_Assign_Murray_to_KCtools#page2.tif source=09-17-18_EXIP-PAUS0013_Assignment_of_Applic_form#page1.tif Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Scott Murray to KC Holdings, LLC KC Holdings, LLC to Exceptional IP Holdings, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Exceptional IP Holdings, LLC Internal Address: P.O. Box 805			
Execution Date(s) 03/09/2006 and 12/28/2010 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	City: <u>Apex</u> State: <u>NC</u> Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>27502</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ✓ No			
 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 14/732,452 Additional numbers att 	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: <u>Kevin A. Wolff</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 805</u>	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account 			
Street Address:	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: <u>Apex</u>	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
State: NC Zip: 27502 Phone Number: 919-272-6172 Fax Number:	Expiration Date			
Email Address: kwolff@wolff-law-offices.com1	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: <u>/Kevin A. Wolff/</u> Signature Kevin Alan Wolff Name of Person Signing	09/17/2018 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 046892 FRAME: 0599

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, **KC HOLDINGS**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of **Kansas** and having its place of business at **15785** S. **Keeler Terrace**, **Olathe**, **KS 66062-3519** (previously of 14368 West 96th Terrace, Lenexa, Kansas, 66215, and of 12480 W 62nd Terrace, Suite 100, Shawnee, Kansas, 66216; and hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR), having been assigned the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest to and under the invention identified in the **U.S. patent application serial number 12/837,707**, entitled HAND HELD BUILDING TOOLS for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on July 16, 2010, as evidenced by the **assignment recorded on July 16, 2010** in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame **024696/0718** from Scott A. Murray; and

WHEREAS, **EXCEPTIONAL IP HOLDINGS**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of **North Carolina** and having its place of business at **1943 Evans Road**, **Cary**, **NC 27513** (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including, but not limited to work performed in prosecuting this patent application and fees paid related thereto, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits (without further compensation) required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at [city and state]	Mathe ks	
this 28 day of Dec.	~	, 20 <u>/</u> .

Scott A. Murray, Manager for KC Holdings, LLC

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 046892 FRAME: 0601

STATE OF Kansad COUNTY OF Johnson) ss

On $\bigcirc 28$, 200, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Scott A. Murray, \bigcirc personally known to me - **OR** - \bigcirc proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CC

Notary Public in and for said County and State

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF KANSAS TRICIA L. REDUS MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES. 129/11

Page 3 of 3

Utility Patent Attorney Docket: KCTools – PAUS0005

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Scott A. Murray, a citizen of the United States (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR BULDING TOOLS for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, KC HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Kansas and having its place of business at 14368 West 96'th Terrace, Lencxa, KS 66215, KS 66215 (hercinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment. 1

Utility Patent Attorney Docket: KCTools – PAUS0005

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at [city and state]	I enorg the
this 12 day of March	, 2006.
	Scott A. Murray
STATE OF KANSAN	
COUNTY OF TEMISON) SS	

On $\underline{M_{ct}}$, 200 \underline{c} , before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Scott A. Murray, \underline{M} personally known to me - OR - $\underline{\Box}$ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

HOTASY PUBLIC - STATE OF KANSAS RYAN IRANTER RYAN IRANTER ANY COMPACT REPORT

2

PATENT REEL: 046892 FRAME: 0604

	Sample Form (former PTO/SB/15) (08-03) Docket Number (Optional)			
ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	EXIP-PAUS0013			
Whereas, IWe, <u>Kevia</u> , <u>Wolff</u> of, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>Hand Held</u>				
Building Tools for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>June 5, 3015</u> Application Number <u>14/732 7452</u>				
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on	, and			
Whereas, <u>Exceptoral TP Holdings LLC</u> to "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>P.O. Box BOS</u> A	here referred			
desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;				
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of <u>Me</u> dollars (\$ acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said inventior rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademart Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the sar for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had made. Executed this <u>1</u> day of <u>Ceptember</u> at <u>1/10 Wellstone Circle</u> , Apex, NC 2	(s), by these presents do sell, assign on in the United States and the entire therefore in the United States. <i>IW</i> e k Office to issue said United States me, for his sole use and behoof; and term for which said Patent may be this assignment and sale not been			
State of	Signature WH 42,233 egistration No., if applicable			
Before me personally appeared said				
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this				
day of, 20				
Seal Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*.				
Total offorms are submitted.				

This form offers a sample or suggested format for an assignment document. This sample form is not an OMB officially approved form.